
Intended use/Liability

The satellites and their accessories have been 
designed for teleconferencing applications and 
are only suitable for indoor use (e.g. in meeting or 
conference rooms).

The product can be used for commercial purposes.

It is considered improper use when the product 
is used for any application not named in the 
corresponding product documentation.

Sennheiser does not accept liability for damage 
arising from improper use or misuse of this product 
and its attachments/accessories.

Sennheiser is not liable for damages to USB devices 
that are not consistent with the USB specifications.

Sennheiser is not liable for damages resulting 
from the loss of connection due to flat or overaged 
rechargeable batteries or exceeding the Bluetooth 
transmission range.

Manufacturer declarations

Warranty

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG gives a 
warranty of 24 months on this product. 

For the current warranty conditions, please visit our 
website at www.sennheiser.com or contact your 
Sennheiser partner.

In compliance with the following requirements:

• WEEE Directive (2012/19/EU)

Please dispose of this product at the end 
of its operational lifetime by taking it to 
your local collection point or recycling 
center for such equipment.

• Battery Directive (2013/56/EU)

The product’s built-in rechargeable 
batteries can be recycled. In order 
to protect the environment, please 
dispose of defective products with their 
rechargeable batteries as special waste or 
return them to your specialist dealer.

CE Declaration of Conformity

• R&TTE Directive (1999/5/EC)

• EMC Directive (2014/30/EU)

• Low Voltage Directive (2014/35/EU)

• ErP Directive (2009/125/EC)

• RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU)

The declaration is available at 
www.sennheiser.com.

Before using the product, observe the respective 
country-specific regulations.
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Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
1. Bewahren Sie diese Sicherheitshinweise auf. 

Geben Sie das Produkt an andere Nutzer 
zusammen mit diesen Sicherheitshinweisen 
weiter.

2. Beachten Sie alle Warnungen und befolgen Sie alle 
Anweisungen.

3. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich das mitgelieferte 
Netzteil.

4. Achten Sie stets darauf, dass das Netzteil 
in ordnungsgemäßen Zustand und leicht 
zugänglich ist und fest in der Stockdose steckt.

5. Sorgen Sie dafür, dass niemand auf das 
Anschlusskabel tritt bzw. das es nicht 
gequetscht wird – insbesondere an Steckern, 
Steckdosen sowie an der Stelle, an der das Kabel 
aus dem Produkt tritt.

6. Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie das Netzteil

• vorschriftsgemäß in die Wandsteckdose 
eingestecken,

• nur im zulässigen Temperaturbereich betreiben 
(siehe „Technische Daten“) und

• nicht abgedecken, direkter Sonneneinstrahlung 
aussetzen oder in unmittelbarer Nähe von 
Wärmequellen wie Heizgeräten, Heizklappen, 
Öfen oder anderen Wärme erzeugenden Geräten 
(einschließlich Verstärkern) verwenden.

7. Warnung: Setzen Sie dieses Produkt weder 
Regen noch Feuchtigkeit aus. Verwenden Sie es 
keinesfalls in Wassernähe, andernfalls besteht 
die Gefahr eines Brandes oder elektrischen 
Schlages. 

8. Ziehen Sie das Steckernetzteil aus der Steckdose, 
um das Produkt vom Netz zu trennen, wenn 
Gewittern auftreten oder oder das Produkt über 
einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwendet wird.

9. Reinigen Sie das Netzteil ausschließlich mit 
einem trockenen Tuch.

10. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu 
reparieren. Beim Öffnen oder Entfernen von 
Gehäusen können Sie gefährlicher Spannung 
ausgesetzt sein. Zudem erlischt die Garantie.

11. Lassen Sie alle Instandsetzungen von 
qualifiziertem Servicepersonal durchführen. 
Instandsetzungen müssen durchgeführt 
werden, wenn das Produkt, das Netzkabel oder 
der Netzstecker auf irgendeine Weise beschädigt 
wurde, das Produkt Regen ausgesetzt war, es 
nicht fehlerfrei funktioniert oder fallen gelassen 
wurde.

12. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich von Sennheiser 
zugelassene Anbau-, Zubehör- und Ersatzteile.

 � Hören Sie nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum 
mit hoher Lautstärke, um Gehörschäden zu 
vermeiden.

Sicherheitshinweise für Lithium-Ionen-Akkus

WARNUNG

Bei Missbrauch oder nicht ordnungsgemäßem 
Gebrauch kann der Akku auslaufen. 
In extremen Fällen besteht die Gefahr von:

• Hitzeentwicklung

• Feuerentwicklung

• Explosion

• Rauch- oder Gasentwicklung

Geben Sie defekte Produkte inkl. Akku an 
Sammel stellen oder bei Ihrem Fachhändler 
zurück.
Verwenden Sie ausschließlich die von 
Sennheiser  empfohlenen Akkus und dazu 
passenden Ladegeräte.
Laden Sie Akkus nur bei einer 
Umgebungstemperatur von 10 °C bis 40 °C.
Schalten Sie Akku-gespeiste Produkte nach 
dem Gebrauch aus.
Laden Sie die Akkus auch bei längerem 
Nichtgebrauch regelmäßig nach (ca. alle 
3 Monate).
Entnehmen Sie die Akkus, wenn das 
Produkt länger nicht benutzt wird.
Erhitzen Sie die Akkus nicht über 70 °C. 
Vermeiden Sie Sonneneinstrahlung und 
werfen Sie die Akkus nicht ins Feuer.

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch/Haftung

Die Satelliten und ihr Zubehör sind für 
Telefonkonferenzen konzipiert und ausschließlich 
zur Verwendung in Innenräumen wie Besprechungs- 
oder Konferenzräumen vorgesehen.

Das Produkt darf gewerblich verwendet werden.

Als nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch gilt, 
wenn Sie das Produkt anders benutzen, als in den 
zugehörigen Produktanleitungen beschrieben.

Sennheiser übernimmt keine Haftung bei 
Missbrauch oder nicht ordnungsgemäßem Gebrauch 
des Produkts sowie der Zusatzgeräte/Zubehörteile.

Sennheiser haftet nicht für Schäden an USB- 
Geräten, die nicht mit den USB-Spezifikationen im 
Einklang sind.

Sennheiser haftet nicht für Schäden aus 
Verbindungsabbrüchen wegen leerer oder 
über alteter Akkus oder Überschreiten des 
Bluetooth- Sende bereichs.

Herstellererklärungen

Garantie

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG übernimmt für 
dieses Produkt eine Garantie von 24 Monaten. 

Die aktuell geltenden Garantiebedingungen können 
Sie über das Internet www.sennheiser.com oder 
Ihren Sennheiser-Partner beziehen.

In Übereinstimmung mit den folgenden 
Anforderungen

• WEEE-Richtlinie (2012/19/EU)

Entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt am Ende 
seiner Nutzungsdauer bei Ihrer örtlichen 
kommunalen Sammelstelle oder im 
Recycling Center.

• Batterie-Richtlinie (2013/56/EU)

Die in diesem Produkt eingebauten 
Akkus sind recycelbar. Entsorgen Sie 
defekte Produkte inkl. Akku über offizielle 
Sammelstellen oder den Fachhandel, um 
den Umweltschutz zu gewährleisten.

CE-Konformität

• R&TTE-Richtlinie (1999/5/EG)

• EMV-Richtlinie (2014/30/EU)

• Niederspannungsrichtlinie (2014/35/EU)

• ErP-Richtlinie (2009/125/EG)

• RoHS-Richtlinie (2011/65/EU)

Die Erklärung steht Ihnen im Internet unter 
www.sennheiser.com zur Verfügung.

Vor Inbetriebnahme sind die jeweiligen 
länderspezifischen Vorschriften zu beachten!
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Satellites & Case
Dimensions
Satellite(s) (Ø x H)
Case (W x H x D)

approx. 97 mm x 76 mm
approx. 28 x 11 x 39 cm

Weight
Satellite
Case

384 g (0.85 lbs)
approx. 2700 g (5.95 lbs)

Speaker type dynamic, neodymium magnet
Speaker frequency 
response

200 – 9,000 Hz

Microphone type
2 Omni MEMS 
(1 for diffuse noise canceling)

Microphone 
frequency response

200 – 12,000 Hz

Connectors 
master satellite

2.5 mm socket
Micro-USB socket

Bluetooth

version 4.2/class 1
Profiles HSP (v1.2), HFP (v1.6), 
A2DP (v1.3)
Frequency Range: 
2400 – 2485 MHz

Max. range
Bluetooth approx. 10 m / 
Satellite to satellite approx. 20 m

Frequency range:

European Union: 
1880 – 1900 MHz
United States: 1920 – 1930 MHz 
South America: 1910 – 1920 MHz
Japan: 1893 – 1906 MHz

Standby time up to 24 hours
Talk time up to 8 hours
RF output power max. 100 mW (EIRP)

Rechargeable 
battery BA 100

Lithium Ion; 
Input power Case: 3.7 V DC;  
TC-W Master via USB: 
5 V/max. 500 mA

Charging time up to 10 h
Operating 
temperature

+5 °C ... +45 °C 
(+41 °F ... +113 °F)

Storage temperature -20 °C ... +55 °C (-4 °F ... +131 °F)

Relative humidity 20 – 80%, non-condensing

Power supply
Input voltage 100 – 240 V AC
Mains frequency 50 – 60 Hz
Output voltage 12 V DC
Output current max. 1.0 A
Energy efficiency DOE Level VI
Operating 
temperature

0 °C ... +45 °C 
(+32 °F ... +113 °F)

Storage temperature -20 °C ... +70 °C (-4 °F ... +158 °F)
Relative humidity max. 90%, non-condensing
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Important safety instructions
1. Keep these safety instructions. Always include 

these safety instructions when passing the 
product on to third parties.

2. Heed all warnings and follow all instructions.

3. Only use the supplied power supply unit.

4. Always ensure that the power supply unit is in 
a safe operating condition, easily accessible and 
properly plugged into the wall socket.

5. Protect the connection cable from being walked 
on or pinched, particularly at the points where 
it exits from connectors, wall sockets, and the 
product.

6. Ensure that the power supply unit is

• properly plugged into the wall socket,
• only operated within the permissible 

temperature range 
(see “Specifications”),

• not covered, not exposed to direct sunlight 
and not operated near any heat sources such 
as radiators, stoves, or other devices (including 
amplifiers) that generate heat.

7. Warning: To reduce the risk of fire or electric 
shock, do not expose this product to rain or 
moisture and do not use it near water. 

8. Unplug the power supply unit from the wall 
socket to completely disconnect the product 
from the power supply system during lightning 
storms or when not using the product for long 
periods of time.

9. Only clean the power supply unit with a dry 
cloth.

10. Do not try to repair the product yourself. Never 
open or remove the housing of the product as 
there is a risk of electric shock. In addition, the 
warranty becomes null and void.

11. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. 
Servicing is required when the product, the 
power cord or the power connector has been 
damaged in any way, when the product has 
been exposed to rain or moisture, does not 
operate normally, or has been dropped.

12. Only use attachments, accessories or spare parts 
specified by Sennheiser.

 � Do not listen at high volume levels for long periods 
of time to prevent hearing damage.

Safety instructions for the Lithium-Ion battery 
pack

WARNING

If abused or misused, the battery pack may 
leak. In extreme cases, it may even present:

• heat generation,

• fire development,

• explosion, 

• smoke or gas development.

Dispose of defective products with built-in 
rechargeable batteries at special collection 
points or return them to your specialist 
dealer.

Only use rechargeable batteries and 
chargers recommended by Sennheiser.

Only charge rechargeable batteries at 
ambient temperatures between 
0 to 40 °C/32 to 113 °F.
Switch rechargeable battery-powered 
products off after use.
When not using rechargeable batteries 
for extended periods of time, charge them 
regularly (about every three months).
Remove the rechargeable batteries if the 
product will not be used for extended 
periods of time.
Do not heat rechargeable batteries above 
70 °C/158 °F. Do not expose to sunlight or 
throw into a fire.
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Важные указания по технике 

безопасности

1. Сохраните их. Всегда передавайте изделие 

другим пользователям вместе с данной 

инструкцией по безопасности.

2. Соблюдайте все предупреждения и следуйте 

всем инструкциям.

3. Используйте только блок питания из 

комплекта поставки.

4. Следите, чтобы блок питания всегда находился 

в надлежащем состоянии, был легкодоступен 

и надежно вставлен в розетку.

5. Проследите, чтобы никто не мог наступить 

на соединительный кабель и чтобы он не 

сдавливался, в частности возле штекера и 

розетки, а также в месте выхода кабеля из 

изделия.

6. Обратите внимание: блок питания

• должен быть правильно вставлен в настенную 

розетку;

• следует использовать только в 

допустимом диапазоне температур 

(см. раздел «Технические характеристики»);

• нельзя накрывать, подвергать воздействию 

прямых солнечных лучей или использовать 

в непосредственной близости от источников 

тепла, в частности обогревателей, печей и 

других устройств, создающих тепло (включая 

усилители).

7. Предупреждение! Не оставляйте данное 

изделие под дождем и не допускайте 

воздействия на него влаги. Ни в коем случае 

не используйте его поблизости от воды, в 

противном случае существует опасность 

пожара или поражения электрическим током. 

8. Во время грозы или перед длительным 

периодом простоя извлекайте штекерный 

блок питания из розетки.

9. Используйте для очистки блока питания 

только сухую ткань.

10. Не пытайтесь отремонтировать изделие 

самостоятельно. При вскрытии или снятии 

корпусов существует опасность поражения 

электрическим током. Кроме того, 

аннулируется гарантия.

11. Доверяйте ремонтные работы только 

квалифицированному сервисному персоналу. 

Ремонт необходим в случае какого-либо 

повреждения изделия, кабеля питания или 

вилки, попадания под дождь и ненадлежащего 

функционирования, а также после падения.

12. Используйте только подсоединяемые 

компоненты, аксессуары и запчасти, 

допущенные к применению компанией 

Sennheiser.

 � Во избежание нарушений слуха не используйте 

длительное время высокую громкость.

Указания по технике безопасности при 

обращении с литий-ионными аккумуляторами

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ!

При неправильном обращении из 

аккумулятора может вылиться электролит. 

В экстремальных случаях имеется 

опасность

• выделения тепла;

• воспламенения;

• взрыва;

• образования дыма или газа.

Неисправные изделия вместе с 

аккумуляторами сдавайте в специальные 

приемные пункты или возвращайте 

дилеру в своем регионе.

Используйте только аккумуляторы, 

рекомендованные компанией Sennheiser, 

и подходящие к ним зарядные устройства.

Заряжайте аккумуляторы только при 

температуре окружающей среды от 10 до 

40° C.

Изделия, работающие от аккумуляторов, 

после окончания использования 

выключайте.

Регулярно заряжайте аккумуляторы, даже 

если они не используются длительное 

время (примерно раз в 3 месяца).

Если изделия не планируется 

использовать в течение более 

длительного срока, извлеките 

аккумуляторы.

Не нагревайте аккумуляторы до 

температуры свыше +70° C. 

Не допускайте попадания на 

аккумуляторы прямых солнечных лучей и 

не бросайте их в огонь.

Использование по назначению / 

ответственность

Сателлиты и принадлежности к ним разработаны 

для проведения телеконференций и 

предназначены только для использования в 

помещениях, например переговорных комнатах и 

конференц-залах.

Разрешается использование изделия в 

коммерческих целях.

Использование изделия в целях, 

несоответствующих инструкциям по его 

использованию, считается использованием не по 

назначению.

Компания Sennheiser не несет никакой 

ответственности при неправильном обращении 

с изделием, а также с дополнительными 

устройствами/аксессуарами.

Компания Sennheiser не несет ответственности 

за повреждения USB-устройств, которые не 

соответствуют спецификации стандарта USB.

Компания Sennheiser не несет ответственности за 

ущерб, вызванный прерыванием связи вследствие 

применения разряженных или устаревших 

аккумуляторов или выхода за радиус передачи 

Bluetooth.

Заявления изготовителя

Гарантия

Компания Sennheiser electronic GmbH  &  Co.  KG 

предоставляет гарантию на данное изделие 

сроком 24 месяца. 

Действующие условия предоставления гарантии 

можно узнать на сайте www.sennheiser.com или у 

дилера компании Sennheiser.

Изделие соответствует требованиям 

следующих нормативных актов:

• Директива WEEE (2012/19/ЕU)

Когда изделие станет непригодным для 

дальнейшего использования, 

сдайте его в местный пункт приема 

вторсырья или центр утилизации.

• Директива ЕС по элементам питания 

(2013/56/EU)

Аккумуляторы, встроенные в это 

устройство, пригодны для переработки. 

В целях защиты окружающей среды 

сдавайте неисправные изделия вместе с 

аккумуляторами только в официальные 

пункты приема вторсырья и на 

специализированные предприятия.

Соответствие стандартам ЕС

• Директива R&TTE (1999/5/ЕС)

• Директива по ЭМС (2014/30/EU)

• Директива по низковольтному 

оборудованию (2014/35/EU)

• Директива по энергопотребляющим 

изделиям (2009/125/ЕС)

• Директива RoHS (2011/65/EU)

Полный текст заявления приведен 

на сайте www.sennheiser.com.

Перед вводом в эксплуатацию изучите 

применимые предписания законодательства 

своей страны и соблюдайте их!
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Ważne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa
1. Proszę zachować te wskazówki bezpieczeństwa. 

Przekazując produkt innym użytkownikom 
należy zawsze wręczyć również niniejsze 
wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa.

2. Proszę uwzględnić wszystkie ostrzeżenia i 
instrukcje.

3. Stosować wyłącznie dołączony zasilacz sieciowy.

4. Zasilacz w stanie nieuszkodzonym powinien 
być stabilnie umieszczony w łatwo dostępnym 
gnieździe wtykowym.

5. Proszę zadbać o to, by przewód przyłączeniowy 
nie był przez nikogo przydeptywany ani nic 
go nie ściskało – zwłaszcza przy wtyczkach, 
gniazdach wtykowych oraz w miejscu, w którym 
kabel wychodzi z urządzenia.

6. Należy zawsze zadbać o to, aby zasilacz sieciowy

• był prawidłowo włożony do gniazda wtykowego
• i stosowany tylko w dozwolonym zakresie 

temperatur (patrz „Dane techniczne“).
• Nie należy go narażać na bezpośrednie działanie 

promieni słonecznych ani umieszczać w 
bezpośredniej bliskości źródeł ciepła, takich jak 
urządzenia grzewcze, piece lub inne urządzania 
generujące ciepło (łącznie ze wzmacniaczami).

7. Ostrzeżenie: Chronić produkt przed deszczem 
i wilgocią. Nie używać w pobliżu wody, w 
przeciwnym razie istnieje niebezpieczeństwo 
poparzenia lub porażenia prądem. 

8. Należy wyciągnąć zasilacz sieciowy z gniazda 
wtykowego, aby odłączyć produkt od sieci 
elektrycznej w razie burzy lub dłuższego 
nieużywania produktu.

9. Czyścić zasilacz wyłącznie suchą ściereczką.

10. Proszę nie próbować samodzielnie naprawiać 
produktu. Podczas otwierania lub zdejmowania 
obudowy możemy być narażeni na działanie 
niebezpiecznego napięcia elektrycznego. 
Ponadto próba samodzielnej naprawy powoduje 
utratę gwarancji.

11. Wszelkie prace konserwacyjne powinien 
wykonywać wykwalifikowany personel 
serwisowy. Prace konserwacyjne powinny 
zostać wykonane, kiedy uszkodzeniu ulegnie 
produkt, kabel sieciowy lub zasilacz sieciowy lub 
gdy produkt zostanie narażony na deszcz, nie 
działa prawidłowo lub zostanie upuszczony.

12. Proszę używać wyłącznie części zamiennych 
i akcesoriów dopuszczonych przez firmę 
Sennheiser.

 � Nie należy słuchać przez dłuższy czas za głośnej 
muzyki, aby uniknąć uszkodzenia słuchu.

Bezpieczne stosowanie akumulatorów 
litowo-jonowych

OSTRZEŻENIE

Nadużycie lub nieprawidłowe stosowanie 
może spowodować wyciek elektrolitu z 
akumulatora. W ekstremalnych sytuacjach 
istnieje niebezpieczeństwo:

• wysokiej temperatury

• pożaru

• wybuchu

• powstania dymu lub gazu

Uszkodzone produkty wraz z 
akumulatorami oddawać do punktów 
zbiórki lub sklepów.
Stosować wyłącznie akumulatory zalecane 
przez firmę Sennheiser i pasujące do nich 
ładowarki.
Ładować akumulatory tylko w 
temperaturze otoczenia od 10°C do 40°C.
Produkty zasilane akumulatorami wyłączać 
po użyciu.
Doładowywać regularnie akumulatory 
również po dłuższym nieużywaniu 
(ok. co 3 miesiące).
Wyjąć akumulatory z produktu, jeżeli nie 
będzie on używany przez dłuższy czas.
Nie dopuścić do nagrzania akumulatorów 
powyżej 70°C. 
Unikać promieniowania słonecznego i nie 
wrzucać akumulatorów do ognia.

Użytkowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem/
odpowiedzialność

Satelity i ich osprzęt zostały zaprojektowane do 
telekonferencji i przeznaczone są wyłącznie do 
stosowania w takich pomieszczeniach jak sale obrad 
czy sale konferencyjne.

Produkt można wykorzystywać w celach 
przemysłowych.

Za użytkowanie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem 
uważa się stosowanie produktu w sposób inny niż 
opisano w dołączonych instrukcjach obsługi.

Sennheiser nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
nadużycie bądź nieprawidłowe stosowanie 
produktu oraz urządzeń dodatkowych/akcesoriów.

Firma Sennheiser nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
uszkodzenie urządzeń USB, które nie odpowiadają 
specyfikacji USB.

Sennheiser nie odpowiada za szkody wywołane 
przerwaniem połączenia z powodu wyczerpanych 
bądź zużytych akumulatorów lub przekroczenia 
zasięgu nadawania Bluetooth.

Deklaracje producenta

Gwarancja

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG udziela na ten 
produkt 24-miesięcznej gwarancji. 

Aktualnie obowiązujące warunki gwarancji można 
uzyskać w Internecie na stronie www.sennheiser.
com lub u przedstawiciela firmy Sennheiser.

Zgodnie z następującymi wymaganiami

• Dyrektywa WEEE (2012/19/WE)

Zużyty produkt należy przekazać do 
komunalnego punktu gromadzenia 
odpadów lub zakładu recyklingowego.

• Dyrektywa w sprawie baterii i akumulato-
rów (2013/56/WE)

Akumulatory wbudowane w niniejszy 
produkt nadają się do recyklingu. 
Uszkodzone produkty wraz z 
akumulatorami usuwać w oficjalnych 
punktach zbiórki lub w sklepach w celu 
ochrony środowiska.

Zgodność CE

• Dyrektywa R&TTE(1999/5/WE)

• Dyrektywa EMC (2014/30/WE)

• Dyrektywa niskiego napięcia (2014/35/WE)

• Dyrektywa ErP (2009/125/WE)

• Dyrektywa RoHS (2011/65/WE)

Deklaracja jest dostępna w Internecie na stronie 
www.sennheiser.com.

Przed uruchomieniem należy uwzględnić 
obowiązujące przepisy krajowe!
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Vigtige sikkerhedshenvisninger
1. Opbevar disse sikkerhedshenvisninger. Hvis 

produktet overdrages til andre brugere, skal 
disse sikkerhedshenvisninger altid følge med.

2. Overhold alle advarsler, og følg alle anvisninger.

3. Anvend udelukkende den medfølgende 
strømforsyning.

4. Sørg altid for, at strømforsyningen er i korrekt 
tilstand, og at der er let adgang til den, og sæt 
den helt ind i stikkontakten.

5. Sørg for, at ingen træder på tilslutningskablet, 
og at det ikke bliver klemt – især ved stikkene, 
stikkontakterne og på det sted, hvor kablet 
kommer ud af produktet.

6. Sørg for, at strømforsyningen

• sættes korrekt i stikkontakten,
• kun anvendes i det tilladte temperaturområde 

(se „Tekniske data“) og
• ikke tildækkes, udsættes for direkte sollys elle 

anvendes i umiddelbar nærhed af varmekilder 
som f.eks. varmeapparater, varmeklapper, 
ovne eller andre varmeafgivende apparater 
(herunder forstærkere).

7. Advarsel: Udsæt ikke produktet for regn eller 
fugt. Anvend det under ingen omstændigheder 
i nærheden af vand, eller er der fare for brand 
eller elektrisk stød. 

8. Træk strømforsyningen ud af stikkontakten for 
at afbryde produktet fra nettet, når der er uvejr, 
eller når produktet ikke anvendes i en længere 
periode.

9. Rengør udelukkende strømforsyningen med en 
tør klud.

10. Prøv ikke selv at reparere produktet. Hvis 
afdækninger åbnes eller fjernes, kan du blive 
udsat for farlig spænding. Derudover bortfalder 
garantien.

11. Alle reparationer skal udføres af kvalificeret 
servicepersonale. Reparationer skal 
gennemføres, når produktet, netkablet eller 
netstikket på en eller anden måde er blevet 
beskadiget, hvis produktet har været udsat for 
regn, hvis det ikke fungerer fejlfrit, eller hvis det 
er blevet tabt.

12. Anvend udelukkende monterings-, tilbehørs- og 
reservedele, der er godkendt af Sennheiser.

 � For at undgå høreskader må du ikke anvende 
produktet i længere tid med høj lydstyrke.

Sikkerhedshenvisninger for litium-ion-batterier

ADVARSEL

Ved misbrug eller ukorrekt brug er der risiko 
for, at batteriet lækker. I ekstreme tilfælde 
er der risiko for

• Varmeudvikling

• Udvikling af brand

• Eksplosion

• Udvikling af røg- eeller gas

Aflevér defekte produkter inkl. 
genopladeligt batteri på en genbrugsstation 
eller hos forhandleren.
Anvend udelukkende genopladelige
batterier og dertil passende opladere, som 
anbefales af Sennheiser.
Oplad kun genopladelige batterier ved en
omgivelsestemperatur på 10° C til 40° C.
Udstyr drevet med genopladelige batterier 
skal slukkes efter brug.
Hvis produktet ikke bruges i længere tid, 
skal de genopladelige batterier lades op 
med regelmæssige mellemrum (ca. hver 
3. måned).
Tag batterierne ud, hvis produktet ikke 
anvendes i længere tid.
Genopladelige batterier må ikke udsættes 
for varme over 70 °C. 
Undgå direkte sollys, og de genopladelige 
batterier må ikke kastes i åben ild.

Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse/hæftelse

Satellitterne og deres tilbehør er beregnet til 
telefonkonferencer og udelukkende beregnet til 
anvendelse i indendørs rum som f.eks. møde- eller 
konferencerum.

Produktet må anvendes i erhvervsmæssig 
sammenhæng.

Det anses for ikke bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse, 
hvis du bruger produktet på anden måde end 
beskrevet i de tilhørende produktvejledninger.

Sennheiser hæfter ikke ved misbrug eller ikke 
bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse af produktet 
samt ekstraudstyr/tilbehør.

Sennheiser hæfter ikke for skader på USB-
udstyr, som ikke er i overensstemmelse med 
USB-specifikationerne.

Sennheiser hæfter ikke for skader som følge 
af afbrudt forbindelse pga. afladede eller 
for gamle batterier eller overskridelse af 
Bluetooth-sendeområdet.

Producenterklæringer

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG yder 24 
måneders garanti på dette produkt. 

De gældende garantibetingelser findes på 
internetadressen www.sennheiser.com eller de kan 
fås hos din Sennheiser-forhandler.

Overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver

• WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU)

Bortskaf det udtjente produkt ved at 
aflevere det på den lokale
kommunale genbrugsstation.

• Batteridirektiv (2013/56/EU)

De genopladelige batterier i dette 
produkt kan genbruges. Bortskaf defekte 
produkter inkl. genopladeligt batteri 
via de officielle genbrugsstationer eller 
forhandleren af hensyn til miljøet.

CE-overensstemmelse

• R&TTE-direktiv (1999/5/EF)

• EMC-direktiv (2014/30/EU)

• Lavspændingsdirektiv (2014/35/EU)

• ErP-direktiv (2009/125/EF)

• RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)

Erklæringen findes på internetadressen
www.sennheiser.com zur Verfügung.

Læs de nationalt gældende bestemmelser inden 
ibrugtagning!

SE

Viktiga säkerhetsanvisningar
1. Spara säkerhetsanvisningarna. Skicka alltid 

med säkerhetsanvisningarna vid överlåtelse av 
produkten.

2. Följ all varningsinformation liksom alla anvisningar.

3. Använd endast den medföljande nätadaptern.

4. Kontrollera att nätadaptern är i felfritt tillstånd, 
att den är lättåtkomlig och att den är ordentligt 
ansluten i eluttaget.

5. Se till att ingen kan trampa på strömkabeln och 
att den inte kläms – särskilt vid kontakter och 
eluttag och där den kommer ut ur produkten.

6. Se till att nätadaptern

• ansluts korrekt till vägguttaget.
• endast användas i det tillåtna 

temperaturområdet (se ”Tekniska data”) och
• inte täcks över, utsätts för direkt solljus eller 

placeras nära värmekällor som värmeaggregat, 
värmespjäll, ugnar eller andra värmealstrare 
(även förstärkare).

7. Varning: Utsätt inte produkten för regn eller 
fukt. Använd den inte nära vatten. Annars finns 
det risk för brand eller elstötar. 

8. Vid åska eller om produkten inte ska användas 
under en längre tid: Dra ut nätadaptern ur 
eluttaget så att den skiljs från elnätet.

9. Rengör endast nätadaptern med en torr trasa.

10. Försök inte att reparera produkten själv. Du 
kan utsättas för livsfarlig spänning när kåpor 
och hus öppnas eller tas bort. Dessutom upphör 
garantin att gälla.

11. Låt professionell servicepersonal reparera 
produkterna. Reparation är nödvändig vid alla 
slags skador på produkten, strömkabeln eller 
kontakten – liksom om produkten utsätts för 
regn, inte fungerar felfritt eller har tappats i 
golvet.

12. Använd endast påbyggnadsdelar, tillbehör och 
reservdelar som är godkända av Sennheiser.

 � Skydda din hörsel genom att inte ha för hög 
volym under en längre tid.
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重要安全注意事项

1. 请妥善保管本安全注意事项。将设备交给他人
使用时，请务必随附本安全注意事项。

2. 请注意所有警告提示并遵守使用说明内的所有须
知。

3. 请仅使用配套提供的电源适配器。

4. 注意保证外接电源适配器状态完好、易于操
作，插紧在插座内。

5. 保护电源线不被踩踏或夹到，特别是插头、电
源插座及设备出线口等处。

6. 保证电源适配器

• 已正确连接到壁式插座上，

• 仅 在 允 许 的 温 度 范 围 内 使 用
（见“技术参数”）且

• 未被覆盖、暴露于直射阳光下或置于靠近热源
的地方，如：取暖器、壁炉或其他发热装置（
包括扩音器）。

7. 警告：不要将设备暴露在雨水或潮湿的环境
中。请不要在靠近水的地方使用设备，否则有
火灾或触电的危险。 

8. 如果有暴风雨或者长时间不使用设备，应将外
接电源适配器从插座中拔出，以断开设备电
源。

9. 只允许用干布清洁电源适配器。

10. 不可自行尝试修理设备。打开或拆除外壳，可
能导致触电危险，而且质保将失效。

11. 所有维修工作必须交由具有专门资质的服务人
员进行。如果设备、电源线或电源插头受到任
何形式的损坏，受过雨淋、不能正常工作或意
外跌落，必须进行保养。

12. 仅可使用Sennheiser公司允许使用的加装件、
附件和备件。

 � 为了避免您的听力受损，请不要长时间使用高
音量收听音乐。

使用锂离子充电电池的安全注意事项

警告

如不按规定使用，电池可能会漏液。 
在极端情况下，还可能导致：

• 过热

• 着火

• 爆炸

• 产生烟雾或有害气体

将报废的产品包括电池交到正规废旧回收
中心或专业经销商处。

请仅使用Sennheiser公司
推荐的电池和匹配的充电器。

只能在10°C至40°C的
环境温度下给电池充电。

使用完毕后，关闭由电池供电的设备。

即使长时间不使用也应定期给电池充电（
约每3个月一次）。

如果长时间不使用设备，应将电池取出。

不得将充电电池加热超过70°C。
请避免日照，切勿将充电电池扔进火里。

规范使用/责任

卫星式接收机及其附件专为进行电话会议而设
计，仅可在各类会议室等室内空间中使用。

设备可用于商业用途。

任何不符合随附产品使用说明书规定的使用情况
均属于不规范使用。

对因滥用或不规范使用产品及附加设备/配件造成
的损坏，Sennheiser公司概不承担任何责任。

如果使用规格不符合要求的USB设备，Sennheiser
公司对可能造成的损坏概不承担任何责任。

对因电池电量耗尽、过度老化或超出蓝牙信号范
围而导致的通讯中断造成的损失，Sennheiser公
司概不承担任何责任。

制造商声明

质保

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG公司为本
产品承担24个月的保修。 

您可以登录公司网站www.sennheiser.com或通过
Sennheiser合作伙伴了解目前适用的质保条件。

开机调试前，请注意所在国家/地区的有关规定！
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安全注意事項
1. 請妥善儲存本安全注意事項。將本產品交付予他

人時，務必附上本安全注意事項。
2. 請注意所有警告提示，並遵守使用說明內的所有須

知。
3. 請務必使用隨附的變壓器。
4. 務必確保外接變壓器狀態完好、易於操作，並卻

時插入於插座。
5. 保護電源線不被踩踏或夾到，特別是插頭、電源

插座及設備出線口等處。
6. 保證變壓器

• 已正確連接到壁式插座上，
• 僅在允許的溫度範圍內使用

（見「技術參數」）且
• 未被覆蓋、暴露於直射陽光下或置於靠近熱源的

地方，如：取暖器、壁爐或其他發熱裝置（包括
擴音器）。

7. 警告：請勿將本機置於雨中或濕氣中，請不要在
靠近水的地方使用設備，否則有火災或觸電的危
險。 

8. 有雷陣雨或長時間未使用產品時，請從插座上拔
下變壓器插頭，切斷產品的電源。

9. 務必使用乾布清潔變壓器。
10. 不可自行嘗試修理設備。打開或拆除外殼，可能

導致觸電危險，而且質保將失效。
11. 所有維護工作只能由具有專業資質的服務人員執

行。如果設備、電源線或電源插頭受到任何形式
的損壞，受過雨淋、不能正常工作或意外跌落，
必須進行保養。

12. 僅可使用 Sennheiser 公司允許使用的加裝件、附
件和備件。

 � 請勿長期聽高分貝的聲音，以避免聽力受損。

鋰離子電池的安全注意事項
警告
使用不當可能引發電池內的電解液外流。
情況嚴重時，可能引發下列危險： 

• 產生過熱現像
• 產生火災
• 產生爆炸
• 產生煙霧或有害氣體
將受損產品，連同電池交回收集中心，或貴
國當地的經銷商。
務必使用 Sennheiser 建議的電池

及符合規格的充電器。
適合電池充電的周圍室溫

僅限 10 °C ~ 40 °C。
由電池提供電源的產品，不使用時務必關
機。
若較長時間不使用，請定期（約每三個月）
為電池充電。

長時間不使用本機時，應將電池取出。

請勿讓電池承受 70°C 以上的溫度，應避免陽
光直射，且不可將電池丟入火中。

正當使用本機/法律責任
衛星式接收機及其附件專為進行電話會議而設計，
僅可在各類會議室等室內空間中使用。
設備可用於商業用途。
任何不符合隨附產品使用說明書規定的使用情況均屬
於不規範使用。
對於不正確使用本機及其附屬產品/附屬零件之結
果，Sennheiser 恕不負責。
Sennheiser 毋庸賠償因與USB規格不相容，導致
USB裝置的損壞。
由於電池耗盡，或超過使用年限，或超過藍牙傳輸範
圍，因而失去連接後造成的損壞，Sennheiser 概不
賠償。

廠商聲明
保固
Sennheiser  electronic  GmbH  &  Co. KG 為此產品提
供兩年（24 個月）保固。 
請前往本公司網站 (www.sennheiser.com) 瞭解目前
有效的保固條件，或洽詢銷售此產品的 Sennheiser 
經銷商。

開始使用此產品前，請務必瞭解並遵循當地相關規
定！

Säkerhetsanvisningar för uppladdningsbara 
litiumjonbatterier

VARNING

Vid missbruk eller felaktig användning kan 
batteriet läcka. 
I extrema fall finns det risk för

• värmeutveckling

• brand

• explosion

• Rök- eller gasutveckling

Lämna trasiga produkter inkl. batterier till 
en miljöstation eller till återförsäljaren.
Använd endast de uppladdningsbara 
batterier och laddare som rekommenderas 
av Sennheiser.
Batterierna får endast laddas vid en 
omgivningstemperatur mellan 10 och 40 °C.
Produkter med uppladdningsbara batterier 
ska stängas av efter användningen.
Även om produkten inte används under 
en längre tid ska batterierna laddas 
regelbundet (ca var tredje månad).
Ta ut batterierna om produkten inte ska 
användas under en längre tid.
Värm inte upp batterierna över 70 °C. 
Undvik direkt solljus och kasta inte 
batterierna i elden.

Korrekt användning och ansvar

Satelliterna och deras tillbehör är konstruerade 
för telefonkonferenser och är endast avsedda 
att användas inomhus som t.ex. mötes- eller 
konferensrum.

Produkten får användas professionellt.

Det är inte tillåtet att använda produkten på ett 
annat sätt än det som beskrivs i bruksanvisningen.

Sennheiser tar inget ansvar för missbruk eller 
felaktig användning av produkten eller tillbehören.

Sennheiser tar inget ansvar för skador på USB-
enheter som inte uppfyller USB-kraven.

Sennheiser tar inget ansvar för skador i samband 
med anslutningsavbrott på grund av urladdade eller 
för gamla batterier eller om Bluetooth-räckvidden 
överskrids.

Tillverkarintyg

Garanti

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG ger en garanti 
på 24 månader för den här produkten. 

Aktuella garantivillkor finns på internet 
på www.sennheiser.com eller hos din 
Sennheiser-återförsäljare.

Produkten överensstämmer med följande krav:

• WEEE-direktiv (2012/19/EU)

Lämna produkten som elavfall 
till din lokala miljöstation eller 
återvinningscentral.

• Batteridirektiv (2013/56/EU)

Batterierna i produkten är 
återvinningsbara. Lämna trasiga 
produkter inkl. batterier till en 
miljöstation eller till återförsäljaren för att 
värna om miljön.

CE-överensstämmelse

• R&TTE-direktiv (1999/5/EG)

• Lågspänningsdirektiv (2014/30/EU)

• Lågspänningsdirektiv (2014/35/EU)

• ErP-direktiv (2009/125/EG)

• RoHS-direktiv (2011/65/EU)

Intygen finns på Internet på www.sennheiser.com.

Följ lokala bestämmelser innan produkten 
används!

FI

Tärkeitä turvallisuusohjeita
1. Pidä nämä turvallisuusohjeet tallessa. Mikäli 

annat tuotteen toisten käyttöön, liitä aina nämä 
turvallisuusohjeet laitteen mukaan.

2. Ota huomioon kaikki varoitukset ja noudata 
kaikkia ohjeita.

3. Käytä vain laitteen mukana toimitettua 
verkkolaitetta.

4. Varmista aina, että verkkolaite on 
moitteettomassa kunnossa, siihen on helppo 
päästä käsiksi ja että se on tukevasti kiinni 
pistorasiassa.

5. Varmista, että kukaan ei asetu verkkojohdon 
päälle ja että se ei joudu puristuksiin, erityisesti 
pistokkeiden, pistorasioiden sekä sellaisten 
paikkojen kohdalta, joista se tulee ulos 
laitteesta.

6. Huolehdi aina siitä, että verkkolaite

• on työnnetty seinäpistokkeeseen ohjeiden 
mukaisesti,

• sitä käytetään vain sallitulla lämpötila-alueella 
(ks. ”Tekniset tiedot”) ja

• sitä ei peitetä tai sijoiteta suoraan 
auringonpaisteeseen tai lämpölähteiden, kuten 
lämmittimien, lämmitysluukkujen, uunien 
tai muiden lämpöä tuottavien laitteiden 
(mukaanlukien vahvistimet) läheisyyteen.

7. Varoitus: Älä altista tuotetta sateelle tai 
kosteudelle. Älä koskaan käytä sitä veden 
läheisyydessä. Muutoin on olemassa tulipalon 
tai sähköiskun vaara. 

8. Mikäli ulkona on ukkonen tai tuotetta ei 
käytetä pitkään aikaan, irrota pistoverkko-osa 
pistorasiasta laitteen erottamiseksi verkosta.

9. Verkkolaitteen saa puhdistaa ainoastaan 
kuivalla ja pehmeällä liinalla.

10. Älä koskaan yritä korjata verkkolaitetta itse. 
Koteloiden avaaminen tai poistaminen voi 
aiheuttaa vakavan sähköiskun. Sen lisäksi takuu 
raukeaa.

11. Kaikki kunnostustyöt on annettava 
pätevän huoltohenkilöstön suoritettaviksi. 
Kunnossapitotöitä on suoritettava, mikäli tuote, 
verkkokaapeli tai verkkopistoke on vaurioitunut 
jollain tavalla, tuote on päässyt altistumaan 
sateelle, se ei toimi moitteettomasti tai se on 
pudonnut.

12. Käytä ainoastaan Sennheiserin hyväksymiä 
asennus-, lisävaruste- ja varaosia.

 � Älä kuuntele pitkään suurella 
äänenvoimakkuudella kuulovaurioiden 
estämiseksi.

Litium-ioni-akkuja koskevat turvaohjeet

VAROITUS

Akku voi tyhjentyä virheellisen tai 
epäasianmukaisen käytön vuoksi. 
Ääritapauksissa on olemassa

• Kuumentumisvaaran

• Syttymisvaaran

• Räjähdysvaaran

• Savun taikaasun muodostuminen

Luovuta vialliset tuotteet ja akut vain 
keräyspisteisiin tai alan liikkeeseen.
Käytä ainoastaan Sennheiserin 
suosittelemia 
akkuja ja soveltuvia latauslaitteita.
Akut saa ladata vain ympäristön lämpötilan 
ollessa 10 °C–40 °C.
Akulla käytettävät laitteet tulee 
sammuttaa käytön jälkeen.
Mikäli laitetta ei käytetä pidempään aikaan, 
akut tulee silti ladata säännöllisesti (n. 3 
kuukauden välein).
Poista akut, jos tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään 
aikaan.
Älä kuumenna akkuja yli 70 °C:een 
lämpötilaan. 
Vältä auringonpaistetta äläkä heitä akkuja 
tuleen.

Määräysten mukainen käyttö / vastuu

Satelliitit ja niiden lisävarusteet on suunniteltu 
puhelinkonferensseja varten ja ne on tarkoitettu 
ainostaan sisätiloissa, kuten neuvottelu- ja 
konferenssitiloissa, tapahtuvaan käyttöön.

Tuotetta saa käyttää kaupalliseen tarkoitukseen.

Määräysten vastaista käyttöä on kaikki tuotteen 
käyttö muihin kuin käyttöohjeen mukaisiin 
tarkoituksiin.

Sennheiser ei ole vastuussa tuotteiden tai 
lisälaitteiden/lisävarusteiden väärinkäytöstä tai 
määräysten vastaisesta käytöstä.

Sennheiser ei korvaa USB-laitteisiin aiheutuneita 
vaurioita, mikäli ne eivät täytä USB-määrittelyn 
mukaisia vaatimuksia.

Sennheiser ei ota vastuuta tyhjistä tai 
vanhentuneista akuista tai Bluetooth-kantaman 
ylityksestä johtuvista yhteyden katkeamisista 
aiheutuvista vahingoista.

Valmistajan vakuutukset

Takuu

Sennheiser electronic GmbH & Co. KG myöntää tälle 
tuotteelle 24 kuukauden takuun. 

Tällä hetkellä voimassa olevat takuuehdot voi 
katsoa internetistä (www.sennheiser.com) tai ne 
voi pyytää lähimmältä Sennheiser-edustajalta.

Tuote täyttää seuraavien direktiivien vaatimukset

• WEEE-direktiivi 2012/19/EU

Kun tuote poistetaan käytöstä, se on 
vietävä hävitettäväksi paikalliseen 
kunnalliseen keräyspisteeseen tai 
kierrätyskeskukseen.

• Akkudirektiivi 2013/56/EU

Tähän tuotteeseen asennetut akut voi 
kierrättää. Poista vialliset tuotteet ja 
akut virallisten keräyspisteiden tai alan 
liikeiden kautta ympäristönsuojelun 
vuoksi.

CE-vaatimustenmukaisuus

• R&TTE-direktiivi (1999/5/EY)

• EMC-direktiivi (2014/30/EU)

• Pienjännitedirektiivi (2014/35/EU)

• ErP-direktiivi (2009/125/EY)

• RoHS-direktiivi (2011/65/EU)

Vakuutus on saatavilla internetosoitteesta www.
sennheiser.com.

Ennen käyttöönottoa on otettava huomioon 
käyttömaassa voimassa olevat määräykset!

Statements regarding FCC and Industry Canada

                              
                SENNHEISER
                Model No: 

                                              FCC Declaration of Conformity (DoC)

We,                                                                                                          Sennheiser Electronic Corporation
                                                        One Enterprise Drive • Old Lyme • 
                                                        CT 06371 • USA
                                                        Tel: +1 (860) 434 9190, ext. 144
                                                        Fax: +1 (860) 434 1759

declare the above device comply with the requirements of Federal Communications Commission.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subjected to the following two conditions: 
1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and  
2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible Party: Greg Beebe

TC-W Master
TC-W Satellite

This device complies with Part 15 subpart b of the FCC 
Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: 
(1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation. 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with 
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide 
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, 
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, 
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by 
one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and re-
ceiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit diffe-
rent from that to which the receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 
for help.

This class B digital apparatus complies with the Canadian 
ICES-003. Changes or modifications made to this equipment 
not expressly approved by Sennheiser electronic Corp. may 
void the FCC authorization to operate this equipment.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la 
norme NMB-003 du Canada.

In compliance with

USA
 

Master FCC ID: DMOTCWM
Satellite FCC ID: DMOTCWS

Canada CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
Master IC: 2099A-TCWM
Satellite IC: 2099A-TCWS

Europe

      

Australia/
New 
Zealand
Singapore

Japan

R 202-LSD090

TC-W Master:

T D 15-0035-202

R 202-LSD091

TC-W Satellite

T D 15-0036-202

Taiwan

Bluetooth

Sennheiser product warranty - 
FOR AUSTRALIA ONLY
Sennheiser’s goods come with guarantees that cannot 
be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are 
entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and 
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or 
damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the 
failure does not amount to a major failure.

This warranty is in addition to other rights or remedies under 
law. Nothing in this warranty excludes, limits or modifies 
any liability of Sennheiser which is imposed by law, or limits 
or modifies any remedy available to the consumer which is 
granted by law. 

To make a claim under this warranty, contact

Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd, Unit 3, 31 Gibbes Street 
Chatswood NSW 2067, AUSTRALIA
Phone: (02) 9910 6700, email: service@sennheiser.com.au.

All expenses of claiming the warranty will be borne by the 
person making the claim.

The Sennheiser International Warranty is provided by 
Sennheiser Australia Pty Ltd (ABN 68 165 388 312), Unit 3, 
31 Gibbes Street Chatswood NSW 2067 Australia.
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